507031486 12/16/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7078322

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANGUOLE SPAKEVICIUS	04/03/2014
HEATHER GILES	04/03/2014
TERRY FARMER	04/04/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VAPOGENIX, INC.
Street Address:	8285 EL RIO STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 150
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77054

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16869797

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)972-7725

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-972-1089 Email: patents@saul.com DOMINGOS J. SILVA **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP Address Line 2: 1500 MARKET STREET, 38TH FLOOR Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	201369-0006US5 (00055)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOMINGOS J. SILVA
SIGNATURE:	/Domingos J. Silva/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2021

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=201369-0006US5 Assignment#page1.tif source=201369-0006US5\_Assignment#page2.tif

source=201369-0006US5\_Assignment#page3.tif source=201369-0006US5\_Assignment#page4.tif source=201369-0006US5\_Assignment#page5.tif source=201369-0006US5\_Assignment#page6.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Danguole Spakevicius, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 4030 Case Street, Houston, TX 77005; Heather Giles, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 3509 Bradford Street, Houston, TX 77025; and Terry Farmer, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 14430 Briarhills Parkway, Houston, TX 77077; hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented a certain new and useful

# **Novel Analgesic Compositions**

for which we have executed PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2014/028169, filed March 14, 2014, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/814,485, filed on April 22, 2013 and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/792,383, filed March 15, 2013.

WHEREAS, VAPOGENIX, INC., a corporation having a place of business at 8285 El Rio Street, Suite 150, Houston, TX 77054, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above patent application, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patent application and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said invention, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent application under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

said invention, application(s) and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this

assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

4/3/14	Danquele Speli (Seal)
Date	Danguole SPAKEVICIUS
STATE OF TEXAS	:
COUNTY OF Harris	: SS. :
Before me, a notary public	in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 314 day

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, personally appeared **Danguole SPAKEVICIUS**, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by his/her for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

ROBIN DICKSON
Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
Comm. Exp. June 17, 2017

	Attorney Docket No. 201369-0006V	VO1(00034)
17 3rd 2014 Date	Heather GILES	(Seal)
STATE OF TOVAS		
STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF HAMIS	: ss.	
COUNTY OF Harris	<u>`</u> :	1
of	personally appeared <b>Heather GILES</b> , who being to me executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and have knowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free deep by his/her for the purpose therein stated and intending to that said instrument be recorded.	ve been by d and act,
	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	
		(Seal)
Date	Terry FARMER	• •
STATE OF	·	
COLDITY OF	: ss.	
COUNTY OF	<del></del>	
Before me, a notary pu	ablic in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this, personally appeared <b>Terry FARMER</b> , who being to me	day personally
known, and who having first me first duly sworn, did ack signed, sealed and delivered	executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and har knowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free dee by his/her for the purpose therein stated and intending to that said instrument be recorded.	ve been by ad act,
	Notary Public  My Commission Expires:	

3

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Danguole Spakevicius, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 4030 Case Street, Houston, TX 77005; Heather Giles, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 3509 Bradford Street, Houston, TX 77025; and Terry Farmer, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 14430 Briarhills Parkway, Houston, TX 77077; hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented a certain new and useful

# **Novel Analgesic Compositions**

for which we have executed PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2014/028169, filed March 14, 2014, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/814,485, filed on April 22, 2013 and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/792,383, filed March 15, 2013.

WHEREAS, VAPOGENIX, INC., a corporation having a place of business at 8285 El Rio Street, Suite 150, Houston, TX 77054, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above patent application, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patent application and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said invention, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent application under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

said invention, application(s) and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this

assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

	(Seal)
Date	Danguole SPAKEVICIUS
STATE OF	•
	; ss.
COUNTY OF	:
of, 2014, personally known, and who have been by me first duly swor and act, signed, sealed and delivered.	c in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day ersonally appeared <b>Danguole SPAKEVICIUS</b> , who being to me ring first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and n, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free deed ered by his/her for the purpose therein stated and intending to be ling that said instrument be recorded.
· 	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:

		(Seal)
Date	Heather GILES	·
STATE OF	•	
COTINERVAE	: ss.	
COUNTY OF	<del></del> ;	
of, 2014, po known, and who having first ex- me first duly sworn, did acknown	lic in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this bersonally appeared <b>Heather GILES</b> , who being to not executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and sowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free download his/her for the purpose therein stated and intending at said instrument be recorded.	ne personally have been by deed and act,
•	Notary Public  My Commission Expires:	
AAPRIA  Date  STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF HARRIS	Terry FARMER  : ss.	(Seal)
of APRIL , 2014, p known, and who having first ex	personally appeared <b>Terry FARMER</b> , who being to executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and nowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free by his/her for the purpose therein stated and intending that said instrument be recorded.	me personally I have been by deed and act,
<del></del>	Notary Public My Commission Expires: OCてのBEC	20,205
	My	DENIZ KAYA Commission Expires October 20, 2015

PATENT REEL: 058410 FRAME: 0929

**RECORDED: 12/16/2021**